14:34  Tuesday, September 23, 2025  1
	Descriptive analysis


	The FREQ Procedure



	Table of AGE by CASE

	AGE
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	30-39
	86
22.87
48.04
45.74
	93
24.73
51.96
49.47
	179
47.61



	40-49
	75
19.95
52.45
39.89
	68
18.09
47.55
36.17
	143
38.03



	50-59
	15
3.99
68.18
7.98
	7
1.86
31.82
3.72
	22
5.85



	<30
	12
3.19
37.50
6.38
	20
5.32
62.50
10.64
	32
8.51



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of AGE by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	3
	5.5255
	0.1371

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	3
	5.6148
	0.1319

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	0.0033
	0.9545

	Phi Coefficient
	
	0.1212
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.1203
	

	Cramer's V
	
	0.1212
	


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of GENDER by CASE

	GENDER
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	female
	52
13.83
37.68
27.66
	86
22.87
62.32
45.74
	138
36.70



	male
	136
36.17
57.14
72.34
	102
27.13
42.86
54.26
	238
63.30



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of GENDER by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	13.2340
	0.0003

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	13.3375
	0.0003

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	12.4669
	0.0004

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	13.1988
	0.0003

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.1876
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.1844
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.1876
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	52

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.0002

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.9999

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	0.0001

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.0004


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of ACHE by CASE

	ACHE
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	121
32.18
48.02
64.36
	131
34.84
51.98
69.68
	252
67.02



	yes
	67
17.82
54.03
35.64
	57
15.16
45.97
30.32
	124
32.98



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of ACHE by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	1.2033
	0.2727

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	1.2043
	0.2725

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	0.9747
	0.3235

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	1.2001
	0.2733

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.0566
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.0565
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.0566
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	121

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.1618

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.8862

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	0.0480

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.3235


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of CONJ by CASE

	CONJ
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	136
36.17
42.11
72.34
	187
49.73
57.89
99.47
	323
85.90



	yes
	52
13.83
98.11
27.66
	1
0.27
1.89
0.53
	53
14.10



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of CONJ by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	57.1281
	<.0001

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	71.6384
	<.0001

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	54.9097
	<.0001

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	56.9762
	<.0001

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.3898
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.3632
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.3898
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	136

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	<.0001

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	1.0000

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	<.0001

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	<.0001


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of MALAISE by CASE

	MALAISE
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	131
34.84
47.12
69.68
	147
39.10
52.88
78.19
	278
73.94



	yes
	57
15.16
58.16
30.32
	41
10.90
41.84
21.81
	98
26.06



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of MALAISE by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	3.5331
	0.0602

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	3.5453
	0.0597

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	3.1053
	0.0780

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	3.5237
	0.0605

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.0969
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.0965
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.0969
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	131

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.0389

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.9773

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	0.0161

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.0777


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of PHARYN by CASE

	PHARYN
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	122
32.45
47.47
64.89
	135
35.90
52.53
71.81
	257
68.35



	yes
	66
17.55
55.46
35.11
	53
14.10
44.54
28.19
	119
31.65



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of PHARYN by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	2.0778
	0.1495

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	2.0809
	0.1492

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	1.7704
	0.1833

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	2.0722
	0.1500

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.0743
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.0741
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.0743
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	122

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.0916

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.9398

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	0.0314

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.1832


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of DROP by CASE

	DROP
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	154
40.96
48.13
81.91
	166
44.15
51.88
88.30
	320
85.11



	yes
	34
9.04
60.71
18.09
	22
5.85
39.29
11.70
	56
14.89



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of DROP by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	3.0214
	0.0822

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	3.0416
	0.0812

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	2.5388
	0.1111

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	3.0134
	0.0826

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.0896
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.0893
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.0896
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	154

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.0552

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.9705

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	0.0258

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.1105


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of FIELD by CASE

	FIELD
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	54
14.36
37.76
28.72
	89
23.67
62.24
47.34
	143
38.03



	yes
	134
35.64
57.51
71.28
	99
26.33
42.49
52.66
	233
61.97



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of FIELD by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	13.8239
	0.0002

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	13.9315
	0.0002

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	13.0453
	0.0003

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	13.7872
	0.0002

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.1917
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.1883
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.1917
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	54

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.0001

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.9999

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	<.0001

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.0003


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of FLOOD by CASE

	FLOOD
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	no
	29
7.71
36.25
15.43
	51
13.56
63.75
27.13
	80
21.28



	yes
	159
42.29
53.72
84.57
	137
36.44
46.28
72.87
	296
78.72



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of FLOOD by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	1
	7.6851
	0.0056

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	1
	7.7653
	0.0053

	Continuity Adj. Chi-Square
	1
	7.0024
	0.0081

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	7.6647
	0.0056

	Phi Coefficient
	
	-0.1430
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.1415
	

	Cramer's V
	
	-0.1430
	


	Fisher's Exact Test

	Cell (1,1) Frequency (F)
	29

	Left-sided Pr <= F
	0.0039

	Right-sided Pr >= F
	0.9982

	
	

	Table Probability (P)
	0.0022

	Two-sided Pr <= P
	0.0079


	Sample Size = 376


	Table of RAT_DENS by CASE

	RAT_DENS
	CASE

	Frequency
Percent
Row Pct
Col Pct
	case
	cont
	Total

	few
	65
17.29
31.25
34.57
	143
38.03
68.75
76.06
	208
55.32



	more than usual
	25
6.65
80.65
13.30
	6
1.60
19.35
3.19
	31
8.24



	some
	98
26.06
71.53
52.13
	39
10.37
28.47
20.74
	137
36.44



	Total
	188
50.00
	188
50.00
	376
100.00


	Statistics for Table of RAT_DENS by CASE


	Statistic
	DF
	Value
	Prob

	Chi-Square
	2
	66.3039
	<.0001

	Likelihood Ratio Chi-Square
	2
	68.7491
	<.0001

	Mantel-Haenszel Chi-Square
	1
	56.4520
	<.0001

	Phi Coefficient
	
	0.4199
	

	Contingency Coefficient
	
	0.3872
	

	Cramer's V
	
	0.4199
	


	Sample Size = 376


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	AGE
	30-39
	1
	0
	0

	
	40-49
	0
	1
	0

	
	50-59
	0
	0
	1

	
	<30
	0
	0
	0


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	523.632

	SC
	527.176
	539.350

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	515.632


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	5.6148
	3
	0.1319

	Score
	5.5255
	3
	0.1371

	Wald
	5.3435
	3
	0.1483


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	AGE
	3
	5.3435
	0.1483


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-0.5108
	0.3651
	1.9570
	0.1618

	AGE
	30-39
	1
	0.4326
	0.3946
	1.2016
	0.2730

	AGE
	40-49
	1
	0.6088
	0.4017
	2.2967
	0.1296

	AGE
	50-59
	1
	1.2727
	0.5855
	4.7248
	0.0297


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	AGE 30-39 vs <30
	1.541
	0.711
	3.340

	AGE 40-49 vs <30
	1.838
	0.836
	4.040

	AGE 50-59 vs <30
	3.571
	1.133
	11.250


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	36.5
	Somers' D
	0.111

	Percent Discordant
	25.4
	Gamma
	0.179

	Percent Tied
	38.0
	Tau-a
	0.056

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.555


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	GENDER
	female
	0

	
	male
	1


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	511.909

	SC
	527.176
	519.768

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	507.909


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	13.3375
	1
	0.0003

	Score
	13.2340
	1
	0.0003

	Wald
	13.0233
	1
	0.0003


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	GENDER
	1
	13.0233
	0.0003


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-0.5031
	0.1757
	8.2019
	0.0042

	GENDER
	male
	1
	0.7908
	0.2191
	13.0233
	0.0003


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	GENDER male vs female
	2.205
	1.435
	3.388


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	33.1
	Somers' D
	0.181

	Percent Discordant
	15.0
	Gamma
	0.376

	Percent Tied
	51.9
	Tau-a
	0.091

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.590


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	DROP
	no
	0

	
	yes
	1


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	522.205

	SC
	527.176
	530.064

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	518.205


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	3.0416
	1
	0.0812

	Score
	3.0214
	1
	0.0822

	Wald
	2.9806
	1
	0.0843


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	DROP
	1
	2.9806
	0.0843


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-0.0750
	0.1119
	0.4498
	0.5024

	DROP
	yes
	1
	0.5103
	0.2956
	2.9806
	0.0843


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	DROP yes vs no
	1.666
	0.933
	2.973


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	16.0
	Somers' D
	0.064

	Percent Discordant
	9.6
	Gamma
	0.250

	Percent Tied
	74.4
	Tau-a
	0.032

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.532


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	FIELD
	no
	0

	
	yes
	1


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	511.315

	SC
	527.176
	519.174

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	507.315


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	13.9315
	1
	0.0002

	Score
	13.8239
	1
	0.0002

	Wald
	13.6054
	1
	0.0002


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	FIELD
	1
	13.6054
	0.0002


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-0.4996
	0.1725
	8.3900
	0.0038

	FIELD
	yes
	1
	0.8024
	0.2175
	13.6054
	0.0002


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	FIELD yes vs no
	2.231
	1.456
	3.417


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	33.7
	Somers' D
	0.186

	Percent Discordant
	15.1
	Gamma
	0.381

	Percent Tied
	51.1
	Tau-a
	0.093

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.593


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	FLOOD
	no
	0

	
	yes
	1


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	517.481

	SC
	527.176
	525.341

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	513.481


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	7.7653
	1
	0.0053

	Score
	7.6851
	1
	0.0056

	Wald
	7.5204
	1
	0.0061


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	FLOOD
	1
	7.5204
	0.0061


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-0.5645
	0.2326
	5.8913
	0.0152

	FLOOD
	yes
	1
	0.7134
	0.2602
	7.5204
	0.0061


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	FLOOD yes vs no
	2.041
	1.226
	3.398


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	22.9
	Somers' D
	0.117

	Percent Discordant
	11.2
	Gamma
	0.342

	Percent Tied
	65.8
	Tau-a
	0.059

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.559


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	RAT_DENS
	few
	0
	0

	
	more than usual
	1
	0

	
	some
	0
	1


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	458.498

	SC
	527.176
	470.286

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	452.498


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	68.7491
	2
	<.0001

	Score
	66.3039
	2
	<.0001

	Wald
	61.2312
	2
	<.0001


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	RAT_DENS
	2
	61.2312
	<.0001


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-0.7885
	0.1496
	27.7807
	<.0001

	RAT_DENS
	more than usual
	1
	2.2155
	0.4786
	21.4312
	<.0001

	RAT_DENS
	some
	1
	1.7099
	0.2413
	50.2146
	<.0001


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	RAT_DENS more than usual vs few
	9.166
	3.588
	23.419

	RAT_DENS some            vs few
	5.528
	3.445
	8.871


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	52.5
	Somers' D
	0.426

	Percent Discordant
	9.9
	Gamma
	0.682

	Percent Tied
	37.5
	Tau-a
	0.213

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.713


	Model Information

	Data Set
	WORK.C

	Response Variable
	CASE

	Number of Response Levels
	2

	Model
	binary logit

	Optimization Technique
	Fisher's scoring


	Number of Observations Read
	376

	Number of Observations Used
	376


	Response Profile

	Ordered
Value
	CASE
	Total
Frequency

	1
	case
	188

	2
	cont
	188


	Probability modeled is CASE='case'.


	Class Level Information

	Class
	Value
	Design Variables

	AGE
	30-39
	1
	0
	0

	
	40-49
	0
	1
	0

	
	50-59
	0
	0
	1

	
	<30
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	
	

	GENDER
	female
	0
	
	

	
	male
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	DROP
	no
	0
	
	

	
	yes
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	FIELD
	no
	0
	
	

	
	yes
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	FLOOD
	no
	0
	
	

	
	yes
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	RAT_DENS
	few
	0
	0
	

	
	more than usual
	1
	0
	

	
	some
	0
	1
	


	Model Convergence Status

	Convergence criterion (GCONV=1E-8) satisfied.


	Model Fit Statistics

	Criterion
	Intercept Only
	Intercept and Covariates

	AIC
	523.247
	441.781

	SC
	527.176
	481.077

	-2 Log L
	521.247
	421.781


	Testing Global Null Hypothesis: BETA=0

	Test
	Chi-Square
	DF
	Pr > ChiSq

	Likelihood Ratio
	99.4658
	9
	<.0001

	Score
	90.5668
	9
	<.0001

	Wald
	74.0442
	9
	<.0001


	Type 3 Analysis of Effects

	Effect
	DF
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	AGE
	3
	3.2434
	0.3556

	GENDER
	1
	8.8683
	0.0029

	DROP
	1
	1.3624
	0.2431

	FIELD
	1
	9.4316
	0.0021

	FLOOD
	1
	5.0211
	0.0250

	RAT_DENS
	2
	52.5388
	<.0001


	Analysis of Maximum Likelihood Estimates

	Parameter
	
	DF
	Estimate
	Standard
Error
	Wald
Chi-Square
	Pr > ChiSq

	Intercept
	
	1
	-2.9668
	0.5786
	26.2953
	<.0001

	AGE
	30-39
	1
	0.6533
	0.4632
	1.9894
	0.1584

	AGE
	40-49
	1
	0.7286
	0.4731
	2.3717
	0.1236

	AGE
	50-59
	1
	1.1270
	0.6799
	2.7476
	0.0974

	GENDER
	male
	1
	0.7505
	0.2520
	8.8683
	0.0029

	DROP
	yes
	1
	0.3948
	0.3382
	1.3624
	0.2431

	FIELD
	yes
	1
	0.7617
	0.2480
	9.4316
	0.0021

	FLOOD
	yes
	1
	0.6695
	0.2988
	5.0211
	0.0250

	RAT_DENS
	more than usual
	1
	2.1830
	0.5004
	19.0344
	<.0001

	RAT_DENS
	some
	1
	1.6704
	0.2554
	42.7819
	<.0001


	Odds Ratio Estimates

	Effect
	Point Estimate
	95% Wald
Confidence Limits

	AGE      30-39 vs <30
	1.922
	0.775
	4.765

	AGE      40-49 vs <30
	2.072
	0.820
	5.238

	AGE      50-59 vs <30
	3.086
	0.814
	11.699

	GENDER   male vs female
	2.118
	1.292
	3.471

	DROP     yes vs no
	1.484
	0.765
	2.880

	FIELD    yes vs no
	2.142
	1.317
	3.483

	FLOOD    yes vs no
	1.953
	1.088
	3.508

	RAT_DENS more than usual vs few
	8.873
	3.328
	23.657

	RAT_DENS some            vs few
	5.314
	3.221
	8.766


	Association of Predicted Probabilities and Observed Responses

	Percent Concordant
	77.2
	Somers' D
	0.564

	Percent Discordant
	20.8
	Gamma
	0.575

	Percent Tied
	2.0
	Tau-a
	0.283

	Pairs
	35344
	c
	0.782



